

No. 20–1422

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellant*,

v.

SAFEHOUSE, a Pennsylvania nonprofit corporation; and
JOSE BENITEZ, President and Treasurer of Safehouse, *Appellees*.

SAFEHOUSE, a Pennsylvania nonprofit corporation, *Appellee*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;
WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the
United States; and WILLIAM M. McSWAIN, in his official capacity as
U.S. Attorney for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, *Appellants*.

APPEAL FROM THE FEBRUARY 25, 2020 ORDER GRANTING FINAL
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT, IN CIVIL ACTION NO. 19–519,
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN
DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA (HON. GERALD A. McHUGH)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

GUSTAV W. EYLER
Branch Director
Consumer Protection Branch

ALEXANDER K. HAAS
Director
Federal Programs Branch

WILLIAM M. McSWAIN
United States Attorney

GREGORY B. DAVID
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Civil Division

JOHN T. CRUTCHLOW
BRYAN C. HUGHES
ERIN E. LINDGREN
Assistant United States Attorneys
615 Chestnut St., Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 861-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues	3
1. Appellate Jurisdiction	3
2. The Legality of Safehouse’s Consumption Room	3
Statement of Related Cases	4
Statement of the Case	5
I. Relevant Material Facts and Background.....	5
II. Procedural History and Rulings on Review.....	8
Summary of the Argument.....	11
1. This Court Has Appellate Jurisdiction.....	11
2. Safehouse's Consumption Room Will Violate the CSA	11
Argument.....	15
I. This Court Has Appellate Jurisdiction.....	15
A. Standard of Review	15
B. The District Court's Order Is Final and Appealable.....	15
II. The District Court’s Judgment Should Be Reversed Because Safehouse’s Proposed Consumption Room Will Violate 21 U.S.C. § 856(a)(2)	20
A. Standard of Review	20

B.	Safehouse’s Proposed Consumption Room Will Violate the Plain Meaning of § 856(a)(2)	20
1.	Section 856(a)(2) Prohibits Safehouse from Opening a Consumption Room Because the People Who Use It Will Have the Purpose of Illegal Drug Use	21
2.	Even Were Safehouse’s Purpose Relevant Under § 856(a)(2), Safehouse Would Still Violate the CSA Because Safehouse Has a “Conscious Object” to Allow Illegal Drug Use Within Its Consumption Room.....	32
3.	Even if Safehouse’s Purpose Were Relevant Under § 856(a)(2), Safehouse Would Still Violate the Statute Because Safehouse’s Purpose of Allowing Illegal Drug Use in Its Consumption Room Is More Than a Mere "Incidental" Purpose .	41
C.	The Plain Language Reading of § 856(a)(2) that Prohibits Safehouse’s Conduct Is also Consistent with the Broader Structure and Purpose of the Controlled Substances Act	46
D.	The District Court Improperly and Selectively Relied on Legislative History to Override the Statute’s Plain Meaning	47
1.	The District Court Erred in Deriving “Ordinary Meaning” from Legislative History Rather than from the Statutory Language Itself	49
2.	Even if a Resort to Legislative History Were Proper Here, that History Confirms that Safehouse's Conduct Would Violate the Statute....	56
	Conclusion	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alcoa v. Beazer E.</i> , 124 F.3d 551 (3d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Analect LLC v. Fifth Third Bancorp</i> , 380 F. App'x 54 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus.</i> , 432 F.3d 507 (3d Cir. 2005).....	13, 47
<i>Bryan v. Erie Cty. Office of Children & Youth</i> , 752 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	15
<i>Council of Alt. Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 179 F.3d 64 (3d Cir. 1999).....	62
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	50, 51
<i>Doe v. Hesketh</i> , 828 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Erie Cty. Retirees Ass'n v. Cty. of Erie</i> , 220 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Hamm v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co.</i> , 506 F.3d 525 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Henglein v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Hudson United Bank v. Litenda Mortg. Corp.</i> , 142 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1998).....	62
<i>Ind. Harbor Belt RR v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 916 F.2d 1174 (7th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Lawrence v. City of Phila.</i> , 527 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2008).....	47, 51

Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. City Sav. F.S.B.,
 28 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1994)19

Pa. Dep't of Corrs. v. Yeskey,
 524 U.S. 206 (1998) 50

Pa. Med. Soc'y v. Snider,
 29 F.3d 886 (3d Cir. 1994) 56

In re Phila. Newspapers, LLC,
 599 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2010) 22, 47, 50, 51

Pomper v. Thompson,
 836 F.2d 131 (3d Cir. 1987) 24

Reifer v. Westport Ins. Corp.,
 751 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2014) 20

Rep. of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.,
 504 U.S. 607 (1992) 51

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
 519 U.S. 337 (1997) 21

Rubin v. United States,
 449 U.S. 424 (1981) 47

S.H. ex rel. Durrell v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
 729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013) 51, 53

Silverman v. Eastrich Multiple Inv'r Fund, L.P.,
 51 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 1995) 20

State Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Cty. of Camden,
 824 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2016) 15

United States v. Ahmad,
 No. 98-1480, 1999 WL 197190 (2d Cir. Mar. 31, 1999) 36

United States v. Banks,
 987 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1993) 27

United States v. Blake,
 2009 WL 1124957 (D.V.I. Apr. 24, 2009)..... 22

United States v. Butler,
 2004 WL 2577631 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 6, 2004) 23

United States v. Chen,
 913 F.2d 183 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 23, 24, 26

United States v. Church,
 970 F.2d 401 (7th Cir. 1992) 42

United States v. Clavis,
 956 F.2d 1079 (11th Cir. 1992) 42

United States v. Cullen,
 454 F.2d 386 (7th Cir. 1971)..... 37

United States v. Epstein,
 91 F. Supp. 3d 573 (D.N.J. 2015) 34

United States v. Ford,
 371 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 26

United States v. Gibson,
 55 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1995) 40, 42

United States v. Goldstein,
 902 F.3d 411 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 34

United States v. Jenkins,
 442 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. 1971)..... 43

United States v. Kabat,
 797 F.2d 580 (8th Cir. 1986)..... 35, 36, 38, 39

United States v. Lancaster,
 968 F.2d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 42

United States v. McGuire,
 627 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010) 43, 44

United States v. Platte,
401 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 36

United States v. Price,
361 U.S. 304 (1960)..... 56

United States v. Ramsey,
406 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2005) 27

United States v. Romano,
849 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1988) 34, 38, 39

United States v. Schneider,
801 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 42

United States v. Tamez,
941 F.2d 770 (9th Cir. 1991) 24, 25, 26

United States v. Tebeau,
713 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2013) 27, 28

United States v. Torres,
894 F.3d 305 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 43

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
438 U.S. 422 (1978)..... 32

United States v. Verners,
53 F.3d 291 (10th Cir. 1995) 41, 42

United States v. Wilson,
503 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2007) 26

Voisine v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016) 33

Weber v. McGrogan,
939 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2019) 18

In re Weitzman,
426 F.2d 439 (8th Cir. 1970)..... 36

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1382 34

18 U.S.C. § 2251 43

18 U.S.C. § 2421 42

18 U.S.C. § 2423..... 43

21 U.S.C. § 812 46, 47, 60

21 U.S.C. § 829..... 46, 47, 60

21 U.S.C. § 843.....1

21 U.S.C. § 844..... 46, 60

21 U.S.C. § 856.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 12911, 15, 17, 18, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 22011, 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 17

Comprehensive Addiction and Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 114-198,
130 Stat. 695 (2016) 61

SUPPORT for Patients and Communities Act, Pub. L. No. 115-271,
132 Stat. 3894 (2018) 61

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

148 Cong. Rec. S10218-02 (Oct. 9, 2002)57

132 Cong. Rec. S13741-01 (Sept. 26, 1986) 58

155 Cong. Rec. H8727-01 (July 24, 2009) 60

OTHER

3d Cir. Model Crim. Jury Instr. § 5 32

3d Cir. Model Crim. Jury Instr. § 5.04..... 35

15A Wright & Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc.* § 3914.7.....16

Bobby Allyn, *All Things Considered: Philadelphia Nonprofit Opening Nation’s 1st Supervised Injection Site Next Week*, NPR (Feb. 26, 2020), <https://www.npr.org/2020/02/26/809608489/philadelphia-nonprofit-opening-nations-first-supervised-injection-site-next-week> 8

Nina Feldman, *Safehouse hits pause on plan to open supervised injection site in South Philly*, NPR (Feb. 27, 2020), <https://whyy.org/articles/safehouse-hits-pause-on-plan-to-open-supervised-injection-site-in-south-philly> 8

Victoria Nourse, *Misreading Law, Misreading Democracy* (2016)..... 48

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 50

Eva Uguen-Csenge, *B.C. releases plan to provide safe supply of drugs during COVID-19 pandemic*, CBC News (Mar. 27, 2020), <https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/british-columbia/safe-supply-drug-plan-covid-1.5511973> 30
